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Table B1. Icebreaking vessels from which observations were made 2006–13. 

 

Vessel 

type 

Dimensions Deadweight Draught Survey transits 2006–13 

A 76x16m 500 t 2.8m 1  (2006) 

3  (2011)                             

10  (2012) 

2  (2013) 

B 66x16m 675 t 2.9m 1  (2008) 

1  (2010) 

3  (2011) 

C 94x21m 4000 t 2.6m 1  (2008) 

1  (2009) 

3  (2010) 

5  (2012) 

D 66x16m 743 t 2.5m 8  (2012) 
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Table B2. Proportion of MPs and LPs displaced at different distances to the side of vessel (SoV). 

‘Displaced’ is defined as all movement of seals for any distance in response to vessel passage (i.e. any 

movement from original position of MPs or LPs, separation of MPs and any seal shifting resting 

position; data from all years). 

 

Distance 

SoV (m) 

Number 

of pairs 

MPs 

Displaced % Displaced 

Number of 

Lone pups 

LPs 

Displaced 

% 

Displaced 

<10 213 208 98 77 72 95 

10–49 95 84 88 49 42 86 

50–99 76 57 75 16 11 69 

100–199 88 50 57 17 5 29 

 

 

 

 

 

Table B3. Summary of vessel responses during vessel-seal encounters. 

 

 Vessel Types 

Vessel-seal encounters A B C D 

<10m SoV – encounters with speed record   33 39 11 11 

     

Average prior speed (kn) (SD) 5.8 

(1.7) 

3.8 

(2.2) 

6.0 

(0.9) 

3.7 

(1.7) 

Average encounter Speed (kn) (SD) 3.9 

(3.2) 

2.1 

(2.4) 

5.8 

(1.2) 

1.8 

(2.7) 

Total collisions over all transits <10m SoV 12 2 4 2 

10–49m SoV – encounters with speed record 4 26 54 24 

     

Average prior speed (kn)  (SD) 6.4 

(1.2) 

4.2 

(2.0) 

5.3 

(2.4) 

2.6 

(1.6) 

Average encounter speed (kn) (SD) 5.6 

(1.8) 

3.1 

(2.3) 

5.1 

(2.4) 

1.5 

(1.8) 

 


