

This is a repository copy of Assessment of impacts and potential mitigation for icebreaking vessels transiting pupping areas of an ice-breeding seal.

White Rose Research Online URL for this paper: <a href="https://eprints.whiterose.ac.uk/117227/">https://eprints.whiterose.ac.uk/117227/</a>

Version: Supplemental Material

#### Article:

Wilson, SC orcid.org/0000-0002-1239-1912, Trukhanova, I orcid.org/0000-0001-9058-4481, Dmitrieva, L et al. (8 more authors) (2017) Assessment of impacts and potential mitigation for icebreaking vessels transiting pupping areas of an ice-breeding seal. Biological Conservation, 214. pp. 213-222. ISSN 0006-3207

https://doi.org/10.1016/j.biocon.2017.05.028

### Reuse

Items deposited in White Rose Research Online are protected by copyright, with all rights reserved unless indicated otherwise. They may be downloaded and/or printed for private study, or other acts as permitted by national copyright laws. The publisher or other rights holders may allow further reproduction and re-use of the full text version. This is indicated by the licence information on the White Rose Research Online record for the item.

### **Takedown**

If you consider content in White Rose Research Online to be in breach of UK law, please notify us by emailing eprints@whiterose.ac.uk including the URL of the record and the reason for the withdrawal request.



# Assessment of impacts and potential mitigation for icebreaking vessels transiting pupping areas of an ice-breeding seal

Susan C. Wilson, Irina Trukhanova, Lilia Dmitrieva, Evgeniya Dolgova, Imogen Crawford, Mirgaliy Baimukanov, Timur Baimukanov, Bekzat Ismagambetov, Meirambek Pazylbekov, Mart Jüssi, and Simon J. Goodman

## Supplementary material: Appendix B

### Tables B1 - B3

Table B1. Icebreaking vessels from which observations were made 2006–13.

Vessel	Dimensions	Deadweight	Draught	Survey transits 2006–13
type				
A	76x16m	500 t	2.8m	1 (2006)
				3 (2011)
				10 (2012)
				2 (2013)
В	66x16m	675 t	2.9m	1 (2008)
				1 (2010)
				3 (2011)
С	94x21m	4000 t	2.6m	1 (2008)
				1 (2009)
				3 (2010)
				5 (2012)
D	66x16m	743 t	2.5m	8 (2012)

Table B2. Proportion of MPs and LPs displaced at different distances to the side of vessel (SoV). 'Displaced' is defined as all movement of seals for any distance in response to vessel passage (i.e. any movement from original position of MPs or LPs, separation of MPs and any seal shifting resting position; data from all years).

Distance	Number	MPs		Number of	LPs	<b>%</b>
SoV (m)	of pairs	Displaced	% Displaced	Lone pups	Displaced	Displaced
<10	213	208	98	77	72	95
10–49	95	84	88	49	42	86
50-99	76	57	75	16	11	69
100-199	88	50	57	17	5	29

Table B3. Summary of vessel responses during vessel-seal encounters.

	Vessel Types				
Vessel-seal encounters	A	В	C	D	
<10m SoV – encounters with speed record	33	39	11	11	
Average prior speed (kn) (SD)	5.8 (1.7)	3.8 (2.2)	6.0 (0.9)	3.7 (1.7)	
Average encounter Speed (kn) (SD)	3.9 (3.2)	2.1 (2.4)	5.8 (1.2)	1.8 (2.7)	
Total collisions over all transits <10m SoV	12	2	4	2	
10–49m SoV – encounters with speed record	4	26	54	24	
Average prior speed (kn) (SD)	6.4 (1.2)	4.2 (2.0)	5.3 (2.4)	2.6 (1.6)	
Average encounter speed (kn) (SD)	5.6 (1.8)	3.1 (2.3)	5.1 (2.4)	1.5 (1.8)	